November 20, 1940
Page 359, Book No. 8.

4 regular meeting of the City Coumcil was held in the
Council Chamber of the City Hall at & o'elock, P. M., Mayor Douglas
presiding, and Councilmen Albes, Baxter, Britt, Hovis, Huntley, Nance,
Sides, Ward and Wilkinson being present.

Absent: Councilman Little.

Councilman Sides introduced the following ordinance
authorizing bonds and the same was read:
AN ORDINANCE AUTHCRIZING
$18,000 WATER BONDS.
BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of
Charlotte:
Sectionii, Thét the City of Charlotte issue its bonds,

pursuant to The Municipal Finance Act, 1921, as amended, in an

“amount not exceeding $18,000 forkthe purpose of extending the exist—

ing water works system of said City.

Section 2. That a tax sufficient to pay the principal
and interest of said bonds shall be annually levied and collected.

Section 3. That a stgtement of the debt of the City
has been filed with the Clerk and is open to public imspection.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect
thirty days after its first publication, unless in the meantime &
petition for its submission to the voters is filed under said Act,
and that in such event i¥ sﬁall take effect when approved by the

voters of the City at an election as provided in said Act.

And thereupon the City Council, by unanimous vote,
designated J. M. McCorkle, City Accountant, as the officer whose
duty it shall be to-make and file with the Clerk the sworn state-

ment required by The Municipal Finance Act, 1921, as amended, as

359




360

November 20, 1940
Page 360

to debt and assessed valuation, and directed Lloyd McC. Ross, City
Engineer, to furnish the City Accountant the City>Engineer’s estimate
of the amount of specilal assessments %o be levied on account of

locel improvements for which any part of the gross debt of the City
was or is to be incurred and which will be applied, when collected,

to the payment of such part of the gross debt.

Thereupona T, M. McCorkle, City Accountant, filed with
the Cleri{9 Alice BbZMcConnell, in the presence of the City Council,
such statement of debt and nssessed valuation, at the foot of which
statement, Iloyd McC. Rogs, City Engineer, had noted his estimate
of the amount of such special assessments to be levied, which amount

the City Accountant had ineluded in his own statement.

CITY OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA
STATEMENT OF DEBT AND ASSESSED VALUATION MADE
PURSUANT TO SECTICON 2943, THE MUNICIPAL FINANCE
40T, 1921, AS AMENDED.
I, 7. M. McCorkleg being duly sworn, DO HEREBY CERTIFY

that I am the duly appointed and qualified City Accountant of the

City of Charlotte, and have been designated by the City Council to

make and file with the City Clerk a statement pursuant to Section 2943,

The Municipal Finance Aét? 192}, as amended, and that the following

is a true statement as shown by the books in my office, not teking

into consideration any debt incurred or to be incurred in anticipation

of the collection of taxes or in anticipation of the sale of bonds

other than funding and refunding bonds:

o



361

November 20, 1940
Page 361,

{a) GROSS DEBT

a(l) Qutstanding debt, notevidenced
by bonds: o
State Loans PAYADlE e e s cuoonssaranornnnnnnnens. % 39,000.00

a{2} Outstanding bonded debt:
School Bonds.,qoq.g.,.ﬂ,.,a$l,288,000.00
Electric Light Bondsivsssiadh None
Water Bonds..ang.a,se.,....$2,995,210.61
Other Bonds........u....,..$6,857,289.39 $ 10,140,500.00

a(3} Bonded debt to be incurred
under ordinances passed or in-
troduced:

Water BONAS . asonaisntnutisnnconninnnrnennnn... $ 18,000,00

(a) GROSS DEBT, being the sum of a(ly},
a(2} and ti(s}ﬂoOsﬁﬂﬂUle&B!GD'l.l@ﬁﬂ.ﬁﬁ@""i." $lo,197‘500.00

(b} DEDUCTIONS
b(1) Unissued funding or refunding DORAS, ctennnnnnse None

b(2}  Sinking funds or other funds held for the
payment of any part of the gross debt,
other than debt inecurred for schools, water,
gas, electric light or bower purposes or two
or more of said PUTDOSESessssessranssncsonsonae  § 143,072,44

(3} Uncollecteq Special assessments heretofors
levied on account of loecal improvements for
which any part of the gross debt was or is
to be incurred and which will be applied
when collgcted to the payment of such part
of the gross debt...,,a...,...ae.a..a........e.

£

851,529,08

b(4)  Special assessments to be levied on account
of local improvements for which any part of
the gross debt was or is to be incurred,
and which, when collected, will be applied
to the payment of such Part of the gross debt,. $ 46,102.67

b(5)  Bonded debt included in gross debt and
incurred or to be incurred for water, gas,
electric light or bower purposes, or two or
more of said PUTPOSESevsussocnntassoccasanonses $ 3,013,210.61




362

November 20, 1940
Page 3624

(c}

Subscribed and sworn to A
before me this 20th day of November,1940.

“heretofore made for payment by such

The amouni which the City will be en-
titled fo receive from any railroad or
street railway company under contract

company of 2ll or a portion of the cost

of eliminating a grads crossing or

crossings within the City, which amount

will be applied, when received, to the

payment of some part of the gross debtaeessee & 35,234.24

Indebtedness included in gross debt and
incurred for sSchoOl PUIPOSESsscoeessssssscsss $ 1,327,000.00
Deductions, being the sum of b(1l), b(2)},
b(3), b(4), b(5), B(B) and B{7) veeececensons $ 5,416,149.04.

NET DEBT, being the difference between the
Gross Debt {a) and the Deductions (b)ecesscses $ 4,781,350,96

(d) ASSESSED VALUATION

Assessed valuation of property as last
fixed for municipel taxation, being the
Valuﬂtion fixed in 194OQQOO.3C‘»DI!'QO &I 900 0 & $lll’879,155.00

(e} DEBT RATIO

Percentage that the net debt bears to said
assessed voluationeceshoswesvsscscrsasossssnnn 4.2757%

The foregoing statement is true.

City ountant of the City of :
Charlé%ie, N. C. .\>

éLLiMLN é?-J&b?%MMOw Notary Public

My cormission expires May 31, 1941,

<

[

-l
?mm{
o
gy

e



Hovember 20, 1940
Page 363.

The undersigned, City Engineer of the City of Charlotte,
hereby states that he has examined the foregoing statement and
that the amount there stated of special assessments to be levied,

item b(4), is in accordance with the undersigned's estimate.

City Engineer

STATE OF NCRTH CAROLINA )
Ss

- MECKLENBURG COUNTY

The foregoing is 2 true copy of a statement filed with
me as City Clerk of the City of Charlotte om November 80, 1940,
at a meeting of the City Council of the City of Charlotte, said
statement consisting of a stataﬁent of cortain financial matters
sworn by the City Accountant; followed by a statement of the City
Engineer, not sworn, all of which was so filed after the introduct-
ion and before the final passage of an ordinance authorizing
WatervBonds, which statement is and has been since said.filing
‘open for public inspection in my office.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said City, this 20th.

(kg m(w

Clty Clerk

day of November, 1940,

363




364

November 20, 1940
Poage 364.

Upon motion of Councilman Sides, seconded by Council-
man Albea and unanimously carried, the ordinance authorizing Water

Bonds as hereinabove set forth was read and passed upon its first

reading. The votss east upon the first reading were as follows:
Councilman Albea AYE
Councilman Baxter AYE
Councilman Britt AYR
Councilman Hovis AYE
Courncilman Huntley AYE
Councilman Little ABSENT
Councilman Nance AYE
Councilman Sides AYE
Councilman Ward - AYE
Councilman Wilkinson AYE

VYpon motion of Councilman Sides, seconded by Councilman
ﬁi%ea and unanimously.carrieds the rules were suspendod and the
ordinance authorizing Weter Bonds as hereinabove set forth was read
and paséed upon its second reading. The votes cast upon the second

reading were as follows:

Councilman Albea AYE
Counciiman Baxter © AYE
Councilman Britt AYE
Councilman Hovis AYR
Councilman Enntleyl : AYE
Councilman Little ABSENT
Councilman Nance AYE
Councilman Sides AYE
Councilmen Ward AYE

Councilman Wilkinson AYE

oo

Gt

st
7

Eirigeal



November 20, 1940
Page 365,

Upon motion of Councilman Sides, seconded by Council-
man J,1bea and unanimously earried, the rules were suspended and the
ordinance aﬁ%horizing Wator Bonds:as hereinnbove set forth was read
and passed upon its thifd and finel reading, and declared to be an
ordinance by the Mayor. The votes cast upon the third and final

reading were as follows:

Councilmaon slbea 4YE
Counciliman Baxter AYE
Councilmon Britt A
Councilmnn Hovis AYE~
Councilman Huntley AYR
Councilman Little ABSENT
Councilman Nance AYE
Councilman Sidss AYE
Councilman Ward KYE/
Councilman Wilkinson YE®

- Thereupon Councilman Sides introduced the following
resolution which was reacds

RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE
T4SU.NCE OF $18,000 WATER BONDS.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Charlotte:

Scetion 1, That the Gify Council has determingd and
doss hercby find and declarect

(a) Thaf it is ne;essary to issue all of the $18,000
Water Bonds suthorized by an ordinance passed November 20, 1940,

(b) That the probable period of usefulness of the
extensions to be made to the existing water works system of said
City from the proceeds of snid bonds is a period of forty years
from November 20, 1941, being a date not later than one yenr after
the passage of said ordinanee, and that sa£d periol expires on

Hovember 20, 1981,

365




366

i)

Lo

November 20, 1940
Page 366,

Section 2, That for the purpose provided in said
ordinance the negotiable coupon bonds of the City of Charlotte
shall be issued in the aggregate prineipal amount of $18,000,
designated "Water Bonds®, consisting of 18 bonds of the denominat-
ion of $1,000 eagh, numbered 1 to 18, inclusive, dated December
1, 1940, maturing in numerical order annually, December 1,
$2,000 1943 to 1946, inclusive, $5,000 1947 and $5,000 1948,
without option of prior payment, and bearing interest at a rate
or rates, not ex¢eeding 6% per annum, to be determined by the
Local Government Commission at the time the bonds are sold, which
interest shall be payable semi-znnually on the first days of Junse
end December £ gach year, both principal and interest to be pay-
able at the Central Hanover Bank and Trust Company in the City of
New York in any coin@r &drrency of the United States of Amgrica
which at the time of'payment is legal tender for public or private
debts.

Section 3. That said bondg shall be signed by the
Mayor and the City Clerk under the corporate seal of the City, and
the annexed interest coupons shall be executed with the facsimile
signature of said City Clerk, and th&t said bonds shall be rsgisterable

as to principal alorne and as to both principal and interest in accord-

ance with The Municipal Finance Act, 1921, as amended, and with the
provisions for registration hereinafter set forth, which shall he
printed upon said bondss The City Treasurer is hereby appointed and
designated Bond Registrar for‘the purpose of registering said bonds,
subject to the right of this body hereafter to appoint and designate
another registrar under the terms of The Municipal Finance Act, 1921,
ag amended, No charge shall be made to any bondholder for the

privilege of registration herein granted.




November 20, 1940
Page 367. -

Section ¢, That said bends and coupons and the en-
dorsements to be printed upon the reverse thereof shall be in suli=

stantielly the following fonﬁt

———

UNITED, STATES OF AMERICA

STATE. OF NORTE CAROLINA

COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

CITY OF CHARLOTTE
WATER BOND
The City of Charlotte, in Meéklenburg County, State
of North Carolina, is justly indebted and for value received hereby

promises to pay to the bearer, or, if this bond be registered, to

the registered owner hercof, on the first day of December, 19 .,

the principal sum of

ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS
together with interest thereon at the rate of ____ per centum per
annu@, payable semi-annually on the first days of June and December
of each year upon the présentation and surrender of the annexed
interest coupons as they severally fall dus. Both principal and
interest of this bond are payabie at the Centrél‘Hanovar Bank and
Trust Company in the City of New York in any coin or currency of the

United States of America which gt the time of payment is legal

tender for public or private debts. For the prompt payment hereof, .

both principal and interest as he same shall become due, the full
Yfaiph and credit of said City are hereby irrevocably piscged. -

This bond is one of a series issued by said City
pursuant to and in full compliance with The Municipal Finance Act,
1921, as amended, and the Loeal Government Act, as esmended, and an
ordinance and resolutions‘duly passed by the City Council of said
City for the purpoée of extending the existing water works syétem of

said City.

367




368

November 20, 1940
Page 368,

It is hereby certified and recited that 211 acts,
conditions and things required to heppen, exist and be performed
precedent to and in the issuance of this bond by the laws and
Constitution of North Carolina, have happened, exist and have been
performed in regular and due form end time as so required; that
provision has been made for the levy and collection of a direct
annual tax upon all taxable property within said City sufficient to
pay the principal and interest of this bond as the same shall fall
due; and that the total indebtedness of said City, including this
bond and all other indebtedness herectofore contracted during the
fiscal year in which this boﬁd is issued, does not exceed any con-
stitutional or statutory limitation thereon.

This bond is registerable as %o principal alons or
as to both principal and interest in sccordance with the provisions
endorsed hereon.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the said City of Charlotte has
caused this bond to be signed by its Mayor and City Clerk and its
corporate seal to be affixed hereto, and the annexed interest coupons
to be executed with the facsimile signature of said City Clerk, all

as of the first day of December, 1940.

Mayor

City Clerk
(ENDORSEMENTS ON BOKNDS)

This bond may be registered as to principal in the
bond register of the City of Charlotte by the City Treasurer as Bond
Registrar or by such other Bond Registrar as may be legally appointed

by the goverhing body of said City, notation of such registry to be




November 20, 1940
Page 369.

‘made hereoﬁ by such Bend Registrar, and this bond may thereafter
be transferred on said bond fégféiarlanly*upOn’therwritten
assignment of the registered‘owner'or his atkormey, duly acknowYedged
or proved,ssuch transfer to be endorsed hereem by the Bond Registrar.
Unless this bond be registered as to both principal and interest,
such transfer may be to bearer and thersby transferability by
ﬂeliVery<shai1fbe restored, subject, however, tc successive regisa'
trations and transfers as before. The princival of this bond, if
registered, shall be payable only to the registersd owner or his
legal representative. Hotwithstanding‘the'fegistrationiof this
Bond; the coupons shail rem&in‘payable‘fo bearer and éhali ecnﬁinue
to be transferable by delivery unless this bond shall be in lika
manner registered as to both principal and interest, notation
-whereof” and of the cmmcellation of ummatured coupons i& to be made
on this bond, after which»regia$natign bothfprincipal atd interest’
hereof shall be payable to the person in whose name it is regisﬁered,

or his legal representative.

DATE OF REGISTRY FEGISTERED OWNIR BOND REGISTRAR .
s saseseensaas soFsmessceisetrarieovi oy e ba sesbiiisesigoiseds
s8esesnoesPonssss Foerorcevsssbonerryosisidae sécessiinidaviiedar
’0)"“6‘6‘.,0"._,‘.‘.‘.'l"."_l“"l. ’ I_Q'Clcll‘lvO.;;;l".d»vil‘ilﬁiid- ’ soovanddiodivsans as

It is hereby certified that at the request of the:
holder-of ithe within bond for its conversion into a bond registered
25 to both principal and interest, the undersigned has this -day cut’
off and cancelled all unmatured coupons attached theretd, being

infnumber,,numbered from - ) to s inclusive; -

of -the aggregate face vaige'of,$=~v_‘ s and that the within:

bond is hereby convertsd into a registered bond, the principel and

369




370

November 20, 1940
Page 370,

intersst of which are payable to the registered owner named in the
registration blank above or his legal representative.

Dated , 19 .

Bond Registrér

The issuance of the within bond has been approved under

the »rovisions of the Local Govermment sct of North Caroline.

W. B. Basterling,

Secretary, Local Gevermment Cormission

By

Designated Assistant

(FORM OF COUPON)

No, $

On ' 1, 19

The City of Charlotte, North Carclina, will vay to
bearer at the Central Hanmover Bank and Trust Company in the City of

New York, the sun of'_“.‘ _ e Dollars in any coin or

currency of the United States of America which at the time of payment .

is legal tender for public cr private debts, as provided in and for

the interest then due on its Water Bend, dated December 1, 1940, number-

ed ) e

R T —— XA

City Clerk

Section 5. That the City Treasurer is directed to
arrange for the advertisement and sale of said bonds under the

Local Gevernment sct.

-

o]

&

syt



November 20, 1940

Page 371.

other indebtedness heretofore contractad in the current fiscal
year, does nct exceed two~thirds of the amount by which the out-

standlng indebtedness of the City of Charlotte was reduced- in the

Section 6o

precedxng flscal year. )

COunelln&n Albea and unanzncusly carried, the resclution pr@Vldlng
fer the issuunce cf @18 OOO Water Bonds wag read and: passed upon

its first reaﬁingo

as followss

Councilman Albea and unanimously carried, the resolutibntpfovidat

ing for the'issuance of $18,QOO Water Bonds Wasfread*aﬂd'paéééd

Upon motion of‘Céuncilman Sidas,:SGCQndéd'by

Councilman
Councilman

Councilman

Councilman

Councilman

Councilman
Councilman

Councilman

Councilman

Councilmagn

Upon mction of Gouncilman Sides, seconded by

upon its ﬁecond readlng.

ing were as follows-

That said $18,000 Water Bonds and all

The votes eca2st upon its’ first reading wers

Albea:

Baxter

Brits .

Hovis

Huntley. .

Little . . .

Nance

Sides

Wilkinson.,

The votes cast upon its second read-

AYE

AYE

AYE
AYE
o
ABSENT '
AYE

AYE. . -
AYE

AYE

Councllman Albea R AYE
Councilmen Baxter . . . AYE
Councilmen Britt .- AYE

Councilman Hovis = - - AYE

371



372

Nevember 20, 1940
Page 372.

Ccouncilnan Huntley
Ccuncilman Little
Councilman Nance
Gouncilman $ides
Councilman Ward

Céuncilman Wilkinson

AYE
ABSENT
AYR

AYE

Upon motion of Councilmen 3ides, segonéed by

Councilman 4lbea and unanimously carried, the rescluticn nroviding

for the issuance of $18,000 Water Bonds was read and passed upon

its third and finsl reading, and the Maycr declared it had passed.

The votes cast upon its third and final reading were as follows:

Councilman Albea
Councilman Baxter
Councilman Britt
Councilman Hevis
Councilman Huntley
Councilman Little
Councilman Nance
Councilrian Sides
Councilman Warﬂ

Councilman Wilkinson

x k ox %

AYE
AYE
AYE
AYE
AYE
ABSENT
LYE
AYE
AYE

AYE

o
o]
cmm&
')

Rose

el



November 20, 1940

IR

Page 373,

NINTTES AFPROVED.

On motion of Councilman Albea, seconded by Councilman
Huntley, the minutes of the meeting of November 13th. were approved as
read. A

REPORT FROM SUPERINTENDENT OF PARK AND RECEEATION ON NIGRO SWIEIING POOL.

Councilmen Wilkinson, Chairman of ths Committee appointed
last summer to study the matter of the closing of the negro swirming pool,
asked Mr, Marvin Ray, Superintendent of the Park and Recrestion Commission,
‘to appear before the Council at this time and give a report on what has
been =zmd is being done in this connection in order to have the matter
ready by spring., — Mr. Ray reported that the Commission has only $2,000,00
available for work at the negro swimming podl, =nd that after a meeting
with the Colored Committee, they requested that the money be spent in
fizing up the gymnasium for a recreation hall, and on the dressing rocms,
rather than on the pool.

After considerable discussion with Mr. Ray, Councilman
Baxter, 2 member of the committee from the Council, suggested that this
committee meet egain soon and get lined up on the work before spring,

and Councilman Wilkinson stated that he would call a2 meeting of his committee

shortly.

PUHCHASE OF BOAT.

The City Manager reported that the following bids had been
received on a used boat for patrolling the water shet at the Catawbs
Station: i ' ‘

Contractors Service, Inc.

1- Reconditioned 18-foot general purpose
boat, with canopy ®ver, powered by a
4-cylinder motor. Net delivered '
price, launched in Catawba river $300.00

1- 27-Ft. reconditioned Dart mahogany boat
powered by a b6-cylinder 100 H.P, motor. .
Net delivered price, launched $375,00

1= 15%-E%¢ practically new Chris-Craft
boat, Model #117, net delivered
price, launched $650.00

C. C. Beasley:

 1- 18-Ft. Dodge Cabin Boat, met delivered
price, launched in Catawba river $750.00

It was the City Manager's recommendation that the 18=-foot
general purpose boat as offered by the Contractors Service, Inc., at the
price of $300,00, be purchased, as it seems best fitted for the City's
purpose, and on motion of Councilmsn Albea, seconded by Councilman Baxter,
and unanimously carried, this recommendation was approved and the Mayor and
Clerk authorized to sign contract with Contractors Service, Inec., in
the smount of $300.00 for this boat.

373




374

November 20, 1840

AT
N z‘%\»’gg.ialj..ﬁs

On motion of Councilman Ward, seconded by Councilman
Huntley, the 2600 block of Westmoreland Avenue was taken over for City
maintenance. ’ ‘

=

SHEWER EXURNSION - EAST 5TH STREZT.

On motion of Counecilman Huntley, seconded by Councilman
Britt, the request of Drs. Fleming and Seruggs, for extension of sewer in
Bast 5th Street and Park Drive, 334 feet towards Hawthorne Lene, to servs
one house already built and a Clinic now under construction, was approved.
The cost of this extension will be $398.20, and under this motion the
aetion of the Council under date of July Z%‘bhe 1940, giving euthorization
for one comnection, is voided. J

o T STy AR ¢ 08 syl ety TTERTYTINCS  CUTRII A T Y AR
5. H, THESS & COMPANY®'S REQ P70 USE SPACE UNDER SIDEWALX GRANTED,

The City Manager reported receipt of request from
8. Hs Ffeas Compeny that they be allowed to use the space under the side=
wallk, beginning st the southeast corner of the intersection of East Trade
and South Tryon Streets, and running for a distance of 25 feet in ‘an
sasterly direction, with an average depth of 14.6 feet, which leaves a
space of 16" to the curb line, as provided by City ordinance, It was
agreed by S. H. Xress Compeny not to use prism glass lights in this ares,
the entire area %o be used for toilet facilities. Mr. Armstrong also
stated that Mr. Skinner and Mr. Ross both recommend that this request be
granted, provided the use of said space may be discontinued when and if
the CGity should reguire the use of same for its own purposes.

Thereupon, Councilmen Hovie moved that the request be
granted, provided that the owner gives a bond in the sum of @50 000,00
+@ indemmify the City of Charlotte and save the City harmless by reason
of any defeect that might be in the sidewalk over the area used by the
owner, and further, that the owmner agree that he will msintain the side-
walk area above this space used by the owner in a safe condition.
Wotion seconded by Councilmen Ward end unsnimously carried.

WATER wgi\?b I8 SPRUCE STREED.

m motion of Councilmen Sid€sg, seconded by Councilmen
Albea, approval was given of the request for lanqllﬂtlQn of 6 water
main in Spruce Street, made by the Trade Realty Bureau, Inc., beglnning
at West Boulevard and running north 1150 feet, at the expense of the
City of Charlotte, on a revenue basisi and the Meyor and Clerk were
authorized to sign, on behalf of the City of Charlotte, 2 contract
wherein the applicant agrees to build sufficient houses to produce an
snnual revenue Tor water service sgual to 10 percent of the cost of laying
the main, Also, that should there not be s sufficient number of houses
built to produce this revenue, the applicant agrees to pay the difference
as a guarsntee bill. ’




November 20, 1940
Page 370,

WATER LINE EXTENSION - VEIL AVENUE.

On motion of Councilman Britt, seconded by Councilman Albea
and unanimously carried, the Mpyor and Clerk were instructed to execuie z
contract with Fred H. Plexicoy Jr., for installation of a 6" water main
in Vail Avenue, beginning at the end of the existing main and running
east 210 feet. In this contract the applicant agrees to grade the full
width of the street right-of-way in front of said Tot Ne. 19, Block 1, to
an elevation established by the City before the connection is made. The
City of Charlotte is to lay the main at its expense, estimated to cost
$240.,00, and the applicant agrees to pay a2 minimum water bill of $2.00 per
month for service until one or more additional consumers are established
~ on Vail Avenue and use water from this connection, when the $2.00 minimug
payment shall cease and the applicant be billed in accordance with the usual
rateg for water service.

‘ENCROACEMENT AGREEMENT WITH STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSICH.

On motion of Councilman Hovis, seconded by Councilman
Sides and unanimously carried, the Mayor and Clerk were authorized %o
sien an agreement with the State Highway Commission for right-of-way
. encroachment relatiwe to the water main in Wilkinson Boulevard and Harlee
Avenue from the ¢ity limits to the Muniecipal Airport.

PERSOMNEL CHANGES,

Mr. Armstrong reported that he had transferred Mr. Ralph
Bartlett from the position of Clerk at -the Xguipment Depot to that of
Sanitary Inspector, which vacancy was caused by the death of Mr. J. W.
Mc¢Ginn, and that he had transferred Mr. Austin Wilson, former truck driver,
to the position of Sanitary Clerk %o replace Mr. Bartlett.

. PURCHASE (F BONDS FOR SINKING FUND.

On motion of Councilmen Sides, seconded by Councilman Ward,
. the City Treasurer was authorized to purchase 3- $1000,00 City of Gastonia
. Water, Sewer and Light Bonds, due 7-1-41, to yield 1%, subject to the

. approwal of the Iocal Govermment Commission.

RESIGNATION OF E.' J. NOLAN- AS ACTING CHIEF OF POIICE.

A% this time Mayor Douglas presented to the Council a
letter of resignation of E.” J. Nolan, as Acting Chief of Police of the City
of Charlotte, due to 1il1ll healtl.

On motion of Councilman Baxter, seconded by Councilman 7
Wilkinson, this resignation was accepted as of December 1, 1940,

375




376

5% et
%
By
Gt g
[11
£
=
[
=3 o
05 b
@
A
=
s
st
29
£
<

NUTEWPT TO APPOINT CHIEF OF POLICI.
Mayor Dougles called for nominations with respect to the
appointment of a Chief of Police at this time.

GCouncilmsn Nance nominated as Commissioner of Police, Capt.
T. R. Fisher, Commander of the Western North Carolina State Highway Patrol,

to serve.until after January lst. or until such time as the Legislature will

permit the Council to appoint a Chief of Police outside of the Department,
and =t that time to meke Capt. Fisher Chief of Police. This motion was
seconded by Councilmen Sides.

Councilmen Huntley made a substitute motion, nominating Mr.
John Vendle as Chief of Police, which motion was seconded by Councilmsn
Albea, with the following affirmative vote recordeds

-Gouncilmen Myntley, Albea, Baxter, Hovis and Wilkinson.

The Mayor declared the motion lost, amnd 2 vote was called for on the

original motion to elect Capt, Figher Commissioner of Police. The follow-
- ing voted in the affirmative for this motion:

Councilmen Nance, Sides and Britt. The Mayor declarsd this
motion lost.

Gougcilman Huntlev then nominated Frank M. Tittlejohn for
Chief of Police. Mption seconded by Councilmen Baxter; the following
members vobing for the motion:

Councilmen Funtley, Baxter, Sides, Albes and Wilkinson.
The lMayor declared this motion lost,

On motion of Councilmen Albea, ssconded by Councilman Hovis,
the name of Capt. Harry Jovner was placed in nomination for Chief of

Police, this motion receiving the following affirmative votes:

Councilmen Albea, Hovis, Huntley, Sides and Wilkinson,

_ This motion declared lost.

Councilmen Wilkinson then nominated Oept. Alex West, which
motion was seconded by Councilman Huntley, and failed to carry, receiving
the following affirmstive votes:

Councilmen Albea, Bexter, Funtley and Wilkinson.

Councilman Nance then nominated Mr. L. W. Henkle, which
motion wes seconded by Councilmen Britt, and received only three affirmativ
votes, as follows:

Councilmen Nance, Brbtt and Sides.
The Mayor declared this motion lost.

Mavor Uouglas then suggested that the Council designate an
Aeting Chief of Police until such time as they can f£ind a men suitable to

21l, and on motion of Councilman Baxter, seconded by Councilman fard and
unanimously carried, the matter was held over for one wesk.

e

k&w.;}

<R

it



'N. Littlejohn had been cleared of the various charges filed against him

_GOPIES OF SMOKE ABATFMENT ENGINEER'S REPORT SUBMITTED TO GOUNCIL.

Wovember 20, 1940
Page 277,

VOTE OF CONFIDENCE GIVEN T0 CHIEF LITTLEJCHN AND ENTIRE POLICE DEPARTHENT.

Councilmen Wilkinson stated that inasmuch as Chief TFrank

in the Superior Court of Mecklemburg County, which charges had been
highly embarassing to Chief Littlejohn and his family, as well as to the
Department, he felt that the Council should vote him the confidence of
the Council in his future work and offer its whole-hearted support in

the work which he is undertaking as Captain of Detectives. This motion
was seconded by Councilman Bexter, on agreement that it include the entire
Police Department in the vote of confidence, which was acceptable to
Councilman Wilkinson. 2 vote was taken on this motion, which carried,
with the following Councilmen not voting: '

Councilmen Sides, Nance and Britt.

CITY NOT TO APPEAL CASE OF FRANK N. LITTLEJOHN.

Councilman Baxter made a motion that the City Attorney
be instructed not to eppeal from the decision of the Superior Court in
regard to the case of Frank N. Littlejohm. Motion seconded by Councilman
Wilkinson and carried.

AHMORY-AUDITCRIUM GIVEN TO OBSERVER FRESH AIR FUND FOR MARINE BAND.

On motion of Councilman Sides, seconded by Councilman
Albea and unanimomwsl¥ carried, the use of the Armory-Auditorium on October
22nd, by the Marine Band, sponsored by the Charlotte Observer Fresh
Air Fund, was given without cost.

Councilman Sides reported that Mr. Monroe, Smoke
Abatement Engineer, of Asheville, N. C., had completed his study of
conditions in Charlotte and had submitted his report, in which he felt
that the smoke conditions in Charlotte could be relieved about 50%.
Councilmsn Sides asked that the City Manager have copies made of this
report and furnished to each Councilman for study.

PERPETUAL CARE AGREEMENT ON LOT OF DR. JOHN IRWIN ESTATE.

On motion of Councilmen Albea, seconded by Councilman
Huntley, aepproval was given for the igsuance of = perpgtual ¢are agree-
ment to the Estate of Dr. John R. Irwin, the price of £144.00 for this
care being paid by Mrs. Mary Brwin Belk, Admn. of the Estate.
ADJOURIMENT .

On motion of Councilman Albea, seconded by Councilmen

Baxter, the meeting adjourned. 7
(e 730,
WL : . 4L

City Clerk

377






